RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

A Resolution to Abandon Multi-Use Trail Legacy Trail Easements

WHEREAS, the Town of Grafton wishes to abandon any interest the Town has
in those certain areas designated as "Multi-Use Trail Easement” a/k/a “Legacy Trail” as
listed below and any and all property easements to be discovered related to "Multi-Use
Trail Easement" a/k/a “Legacy Trail” (the "Abandoned Easements").

WHEREAS, the Abandoned Easements are further labeled and identified as

follows:

06-028-05-003.00

05-028-05-007.00

06-028-05-008.00

06-028-08-003.00

06-029-09-001.00
06-029-12-001.00
06-029-12-004.00
06-029-12-005.00
06-029-12-007.00
06-032-05-009.00

06-032-05-010.00

799 LAKE SHORE RD

871 LAKE SHORE RD

755 LAKE SHORE RD

705 LAKE SHORE RD

1048 LAKEFIELD RD

1008 LAKEFIELD RD

1012 LAKEFIELD RD

1016 LAKEFIELD RD

1051 LAKEFIELD RD

AARON D SCHMANSKI AND
JENNIFER A SCHMANSKI
FAMILY TRUST

BENJAMIN A AND GRETCHEN
QUIST TRUST

GEIGER, JASON ERIC
GEIGER, MARY BETH DUGINSKI

DOYLE, JOSEPH RYAN DOYLE,
JENNIFER JOHNSON

AMBER ACRES, LLC
AMBER ACRES, LLC
DCB REALTY LLC
DCB REALTY LLC
DCB REALTY LLC
MMT FARMS LLC

MMT FARMS LLC

WHEREAS, the Town has no need for the Abandoned Easements, and they

have no market value; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Supervisors considers it advisable to abandon
the Abandoned Easements.




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board as follows:

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of Grafton hereby abandons any
interest that the Town may have in the Abandoned Easements as listed above
as easement areas hereto and more particularly described above or any
easement related to those certain areas designated as "Multi-Use Trail
Easement" a/k/a “Legacy Trail”.

This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and
publication or posting. An Ordinance repealing Title 4, Public Works, Chapter 10, Town
of Grafton Multi-Use Trail will be forthcoming in 2025.

Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Grafton, Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, at its
regularly scheduled meetjng on this day of WVCMD{ r ,2024.

Sara JanEy, T'own%rk

Posting Date: l ‘ Z&b , 2024




