RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

A Resolution to Abandon Multi-Use Trail Legacy Trail Easements

WHEREAS, the Town of Grafton wishes to abandon any interest the Town has in those certain areas designated as "Multi-Use Trail Easement" a/k/a "Legacy Trail" as listed below and any and all property easements to be discovered related to "Multi-Use Trail Easement" a/k/a "Legacy Trail" (the "Abandoned Easements").

WHEREAS, the Abandoned Easements are further labeled and identified as follows:

06-028-05-003.00	799 LAKE SHORE RD	AARON D SCHMANSKI AND JENNIFER A SCHMANSKI FAMILY TRUST
05-028-05-007.00	871 LAKE SHORE RD	BENJAMIN A AND GRETCHEN QUIST TRUST
06-028-05-008.00	755 LAKE SHORE RD	GEIGER, JASON ERIC GEIGER, MARY BETH DUGINSKI
06-028-08-003.00	705 LAKE SHORE RD	DOYLE, JOSEPH RYAN DOYLE, JENNIFER JOHNSON
06-029-09-001.00		AMBER ACRES, LLC
06-029-12-001.00	1048 LAKEFIELD RD	AMBER ACRES, LLC
06-029-12-004.00	1008 LAKEFIELD RD	DCB REALTY LLC
06-029-12-005.00	1012 LAKEFIELD RD	DCB REALTY LLC
06-029-12-007.00	1016 LAKEFIELD RD	DCB REALTY LLC
06-032-05-009.00		MMT FARMS LLC
06-032-05-010.00	1051 LAKEFIELD RD	MMT FARMS LLC

WHEREAS, the Town has no need for the Abandoned Easements, and they have no market value; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Supervisors considers it advisable to abandon the Abandoned Easements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Board as follows:

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of Grafton hereby abandons any interest that the Town may have in the Abandoned Easements as listed above as easement areas hereto and more particularly described above or any easement related to those certain areas designated as "Multi-Use Trail Easement" a/k/a "Legacy Trail".

This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and publication or posting. An Ordinance repealing Title 4, Public Works, Chapter 10, Town of Grafton Multi-Use Trail will be forthcoming in 2025.

Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of 0 regularly scheduled meeting on thisd	Grafton, Ozaukee County, Wisconsin, at its
regularly scheduled meeting on this 15 d	lay of
Rosty a. Barty	
Lester A. Bartel, Jr., Town Chairman	
Sue Th	
Sara Jacoby, Town Clerk	
Posting Date: 11/26	. 2024